



Santa Clara Law Santa Clara Law Digital Commons

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
Litigation

Research Projects and Empirical Data

8-19-2011

Kinder v. Geithner - States' Amicus Brief

Kamala D. Harris

Attorney General Office of the State of California

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Harris, Kamala D., "Kinder v. Geithner - States' Amicus Brief" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 90.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/90>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 11-1973

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PETER KINDER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
(Rodney W. Sippel, U.S. District Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IOWA, NEW YORK, OREGON,
AND VERMONT, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

JOHN B. HOWARD, JR.
Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
STEPHEN M. RUCKMAN
Honors Attorney
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6300

JOSHUA N. AUERBACH
Assistant Attorney General
300 W. Preston Street, 3rd Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 767-1860
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Maryland*

*Additional counsel listed on
inside cover

Additional Counsel:

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 445-9555

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 586-1500

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut
(860) 808-5270

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1303 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(802) 828-3181

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General Of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8400

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE ENABLES CONGRESS TO ACT ON INTERSTATE PROBLEMS THAT STATES CANNOT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS ALONE	7
A. The Framers Understood that the National Government Needed the Power to Solve Interstate Problems.....	7
B. The Supreme Court Has Interpreted the Commerce Clause as a Means of Enabling Congress to Address Problems that Require Coordination and Cooperation Among the States	10
C. America’s Healthcare Crisis Is an Interstate Problem that States Are Unable to Solve on Their Own, and Is Thus a Proper Subject for the Exercise of the Commerce Power.....	13
II. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT SOLVES AN INTERSTATE PROBLEM IN A WAY THAT GIVES GREATER POWER TO THE STATES, BUILDING ON A SUCCESSFUL MODEL OF COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM.....	17
A. The ACA Empowers States to Work With the Federal Government to Better Address Their Healthcare Concerns	17
B. The Affordable Care Act Follows in an Established Tradition of Federal-State Cooperation in the Areas of Health Care and Health Insurance	21

III. THE MINIMUM-COVERAGE PROVISION IS AN INTEGRAL ELEMENT OF CONGRESS’S INTERSTATE SOLUTION TO THE HEALTHCARE CRISIS	22
A. The Elements of the ACA Work in Concert to Overcome Barriers to State-Level Solutions to the Healthcare Crisis.....	22
B. The Minimum-Coverage Provision Is an Essential and Lawful Component of the ACA	24
C. The Minimum-Coverage Provision Regulates Activity	27
D. The Minimum-Coverage Provision Is a Necessary and Proper Means to Regulate the Health Insurance Market.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	18
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	27
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	28
<i>Flordia v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , Nos. 11-11021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16806 (11th Cir. Aug. 12, 2022)	14
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1949).....	3
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	10, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	9, 12, 26, 27, 29
<i>Hanf v. Unites States</i> , 235 F.2d 710 (8th Cir. 1956)	26
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	17
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. R. R. Comm’rs</i> , 106 F. 353 (C.C.W.D. Ark. 1901), <i>aff’d</i> 187 U.S. 617 (1903).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1999)	13
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1989)	23
<i>Schaeffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	18
<i>Spain v. St. Louis & S.F.R. Co.</i> , 151 F. 522 (C.C.E.D. Ark. 1907).....	27
<i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16

<i>Thomas More Law Ctr., et al. v. Obama</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13265 (6th Cir. June 29, 2011)	24, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 552 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2009)	26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Mugan</i> , 441 F3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	12
<i>United States v. Tom</i> 565 F3d 497 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	30
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	11, 12, 26, 28
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B	6
26 U.S.C. § 45R	4
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	6, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	13
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161 <i>et seq.</i>	21
29 U.S.C. § 1181	21
29 U.S.C. § 1185(a)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1185a.....	21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	6, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d-1 <i>et seq</i>	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2001(a)	22
42 U.S.C. § 18031	5
42 U.S.C. § 18041(b)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18051	19
42 U.S.C. § 18051(d)(3)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18052.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18053.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....	13, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(G)	25
42 U.S.C. § 18901(a)(2)(I).....	30

Other Authorities

1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937) (May 29) (notes of James Madison).....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8

The Papers of Madison (Robert A. Rutland *et al.*, eds., 1975)8

Amicus Brief of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, *Virginia v. Sebelius*,
No. 11-1057 (4th Cir. Mar. 7, 2011).....15

Articles of Confederation, Art. IX8

Jack M. Balkin, *Commerce*, 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....7

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, 2009 National Health
Expenditure Data13

Robert D. Cooter & Neil S. Siegel, *Collective Action Federalism: A General
Theory of Article I, Section 8*, 63 Stan. L. Rev. 115 (2010)8

Stan Dorn & Matthew Buettgens, *Net Effects of the Affordable Care Act on
State Budgets* (Urban Institute Report, Dec. 2010)19, 20

<http://www.healthcare.gov/center/index.html> (last accessed August 18,
2011)19

[http://www.irs.gov/pub/newsroom/count_per_state_for_special_post_card_n
otice.pdf](http://www.irs.gov/pub/newsroom/count_per_state_for_special_post_card_notice.pdf) (last accessed August 18, 2011)5

Larry D. Kramer, *Madison’s Audience*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 611 (1999).....10

Letter from United States Government Accountability Office to Sen. Snowe,
*Private Health Insurance: 2008 Survey Results on Number & Market
Share of Carriers in the Small Group Health Insurance Market* (Feb. 27,
2009)15

Deborah Jones Merritt, *Textualism and Federalism: The Third Translation
of the Commerce Clause: Congressional Power to Regulate Social
Problems*, 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1206 (1998).....9

Karen Pollitz, Richard Sorian, & Kathy Thomas, *How Accessible is
Individual Health Insurance for Consumers in Less-Than-Perfect
Health?* (Report to the Kaiser Family Foundation June 2001)6

Neil S. Siegel, *Free Riding on Benevolence: Collective Action Federalism
and the Individual Mandate* (Duke Univ. School of Law, Working Paper
Series, 2011),15, 25

Testimony of Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, before the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Energy and Commerce, Subcommittee on Health (March 30, 2011).....23

Testimony of Joshua M. Sharfstein, M.D., Secretary, Maryland Department of Health & Mental Hygiene, before the U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, & Pensions (March 17, 2011)20

James Wilson, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States of America* (1792)10

No. 11-1973
